

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HY-BRAND INDUSTRIAL)	
CONTRACTORS, LTD and)	
BRANDT CONSTRUCTION CO.,)	
)	
Respondents,)	
)	
and)	Nos: 25-CA-163189, 25-CA-163208
)	25-CA-163297, 25-CA-163317
DAKOTA UPSHAW, DAVID A.)	25-CA-163373, 25-CA-163376
NEWCOMB RON SENTERAS,)	25-CA-163398, 25-CA-163414
AUSTIN HOEVENDON,)	25-CA-164941, 25-CA-164945
and NICOLE PINNICK,)	
)	
Charging Parties.)	

**RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THE BOARD'S ORDER VACATING DECISION AND ORDER**

Michael E. Avakian
Wimberly, Lawson & Avakian
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.540.9704

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents. i

Table of Authorities. iii

**RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THE BOARD’S ORDER VACATING DECISION AND ORDER. 1**

I. INTRODUCTION. 2

II. ARGUMENT. 3

 A. THE PANEL’S DECISION SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED
 BECAUSE ITS CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT IS
 ERRONEOUS, THE PANEL USURPED AUTHORITY UNDER
 BOTH THE ACT AND THE EXECUTIVE ORDER’S
 STANDARDS OF CONDUCT, AND BECAUSE OUTSIDE
 INTERFERENCE DEPRIVED RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
 RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, FAIR HEARING, AND
 PARTICIPATION OF ALL BOARD MEMBERS IN DECISION
 MAKING. 3

 1. The Panel Usurped the Board’s
 Authority Under the Act. 3

 2. The Inspector General Report
 on the Incorporation of
 Evidence into the Deliberative
 Process is Baseless. 6

 B. MEMBER EMANUEL SHOULD NOT RECUSE AND THE IG’S
 INTERPRETATIONS ARE ERRONEOUS. 15

 C. MEMBER PEARCE SHOULD RECUSE FROM FURTHER
 CONSIDERATION IN THIS CASE PENDING
 INVESTIGATION OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF HIS
 REVEALING DELIBERATIVE MATTERS OF THE BOARD. 19

 D. THE REVELATION OF IG INVESTIGATIONS TO
 MEMBERS OF THE SENATE DENIES RESPONDENTS
 DUE PROCESS.. . . . 20

III. CONCLUSION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

12Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Board, 2017 WL 4736709 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2017)..... 5

In re Vargas, 723 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983). 10

International Union, Local 283 v. Scofield, 382 U.S. 205 (1965). 10

Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, 500 U.S. 90 (1991). 12

Lamons Gasket Co., 357 N.L.R.B. 739 (2010)..... 18

Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988). 15

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994). 15

Microsoft v. New York, 530 U.S. 1301 (2000). 16

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974). 12

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing, 870 F.3d 113 (2017)..... 6

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 560 U.S. 674 (2010)..... 4

SEIU, Local 122RN, 355 N.L.R.B. 234 (2010). 17

United States v. Montemayor, 2017 WL 2493906 (N.D. Ga. April 6, 2017)..... 7

United States v. Wallington, 889 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1989). 20

Universal Camera v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951). 12

REGULATIONS & STATUTES

5 C.F.R. §2641.201(h)(3). 8

5 C.F.R. §2635.502..... 6

5 C.F.R. §2635.502(a). 18

5 C.F.R. §2641.201(h)(5). 7

5 U.S.C. § 552b..... 5

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HY-BRAND INDUSTRIAL)	
CONTRACTORS, LTD and)	
BRANDT CONSTRUCTION CO.,)	
)	
Respondents,)	
)	
and)	Nos: 25-CA-163189, 25-CA-163208
)	25-CA-163297, 25-CA-163317
DAKOTA UPSHAW, DAVID A.)	25-CA-163373, 25-CA-163376
NEWCOMB RON SENTERAS,)	25-CA-163398, 25-CA-163414
AUSTIN HOEVENDON,)	25-CA-164941, 25-CA-164945
